Revised

ITEM NO.35 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1821/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-10-2019 in CRLM No. 66802/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

SUDHIR KUMAR YADAV @ SUDHIR SINGH @ SUDHIR KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1235/2022 (II-A)

Date: 21-03-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, AOR

Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Priyesh Kumar Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rishi K Awasthi, Adv.

Ms. Ritu Arora, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Vatsa, Adv.

Mr. Sumeet Raj, Adv.

Ms. Yukti Anand, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Ankit, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar-I, AOR

This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010024822022/truecopy/order-4.pdf

www.ecourtsindia.com

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following \mathbf{O} R \mathbf{D} E \mathbf{R}

2

SLP(Crl) No.1821/2022

Perused the affidavit of Status report.

The charge sheet has been filed against the taken who accused has been into custody as investigation is complete qua him but in view of two accused not joining the investigation (including the petitioner), charge sheet has not been filed against them.

Looking to the facts of the case and the quantum of recovery, we are not inclined to grant anticipatory bail to the petitioner.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, on the larger issue posed by us, the matter will come up on 04.05.2022 as already directed vide order dated 08.03.2022.

SLP(Crl) No. 1235/2022

On hearing learned counsel for the petitioner and looking to the particular facts of the case, including the marriage of the sister of the petitioner, we grant five week's time to the petitioner to surrender.

The Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of.

3

On the regular bail application being filed, the same will be considered in accordance with law expeditiously.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)

* Revised qua appearance only.

ww.ecourtsindia.com

```
ITEM NO.35 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)
```

SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1821/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-10-2019 in CRLM No. 66802/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

SUDHIR KUMAR YADAV @ SUDHIR SINGH @ SUDHIR KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1235/2022 (II-A)

Date: 21-03-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, AOR

Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Priyesh Kumar Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar-I, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(Crl) No.1821/2022

Perused the affidavit of Status report.

5

charge sheet has been filed against the accused who has been taken into custody investigation is complete qua him but in view of two accused not joining the investigation (including the petitioner), charge sheet has not been filed against them.

Looking to the facts of the case and the quantum of recovery, we are not inclined to grant anticipatory bail to the petitioner.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, on the larger issue posed by us, the matter will come up on 04.05.2022 as already directed vide order dated 08.03.2022.

SLP(Crl) No. 1235/2022

On hearing learned counsel for the petitioner and looking to the particular facts of the case, including the marriage of the sister of the petitioner, we grant five week's time to the petitioner to surrender.

The Special Leave Petitions stand disposed of.

On the regular bail application being filed, the be considered in accordance with will same law expeditiously.

[CHARANJEET KAUR] ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID] COURT MASTER (NSH)