ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.2

**SECTION II-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1821/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-10-2019 in CRLM No. 66802/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

SUDHIR KUMAR YADAV @ SUDHIR SINGH @ SUDHIR KUMAR Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

([THE INSTANT MATTER HAS BEEN DISMISSED BY THIS HON'BLE COURT VIDE ORDER DATED 21.3.2022. HOWEVER, ON THE LARGER ISSUE POSED BY THE HON'BLE COURT, THE MATTER IS BEING LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT])

Date: 19-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR (Amicus Curiae)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Atmaram Ns Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rishi K Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Vatsa, Adv.

Ms. Ritu Arora, Adv.

Mr. Amit Vikram Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Punit Vinay, AOR

**UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

RE: LARGER ISSUED POSED BY THE HON'BLE COURT

Learned counsel for the State of Bihar submits that they are no more contesting the view taken by the High Court on the administrative side as noticed in the order dated 09.12.2022. This is the second aspect which was flagged in our order dated 23.01.2023. That being the position, the *lis* qua this aspect does not require to be considered.

Insofar as the infrastructure issue is concerned, a further affidavit has been filed. Apart from that learned Amicus Curiae points out to us that the Patna High Court itself is seized of the issue of infrastructure created by proceedings on the judicial side. It is appropriate that the High Court itself monitors this aspect.

In view of the aforesaid, no further directions are required in the present matter.

The proceedings in the present special leave petition is closed.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)